

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

STATE OF IOWA,

Plaintiff–Appellee,

v.

DARIUS LEJUAN WADE,

Defendant–Appellant.

S. CT. NO. 22–1650

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR BUCHANAN COUNTY
THE HONORABLE KELLYANN M. LEKAR, JUDGE

APPELLANT’S APPLICATION FOR FURTHER REVIEW OF THE
DECISION OF THE IOWA COURT OF APPEALS FILED
NOVEMBER 8, 2023

MARTHA J. LUCEY
State Appellate Defender

MARY K. CONROY
Assistant Appellate Defender
mconroy@spd.state.ia.us
appellatedefender@spd.state.ia.us

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER
6200 Park Avenue
Des Moines, Iowa 50321
(515) 281-8841 / (515) 281-7281 FAX

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT–APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Service.....	2
Questions Presented for Review.....	3
Table of Authorities	5
Statement in Support of Further Review.....	8
Statement of the Case	11
Argument	
I. The language of Iowa Code section 907.7(1) requires the district court to fix a definite term of years for probation when sentencing a defendant. Thus, the Court of Appeals erred by concluding the district court was authorized to sentence Wade to a probationary period of two to five years.....	17
II. The Court of Appeals erred in finding sufficient evidence supported Wade’s conviction for possession of a firearm by a felon, as a habitual offender.....	24
Conclusion.....	35
Attorney’s Cost Certificate	36
Certificate of Compliance.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
Doe v. State, 943 N.W.2d 608 (Iowa 2020).....	18–19
Klouda v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Dept. Corr. Serv., 642 N.W.2d 255 (Iowa 2002)	21
State v. Akers, No. 17–0577, 2018 WL 1182616 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 7, 2018).....	34
State v. Arnold, No. 20-0915, 2021 WL 4592837 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 6, 2021)	9
State v. Atkinson, 620 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2000).....	26
State v. Bash, 670 N.W.2d 135 (Iowa 2003).....	27
State v. Blanchette, No. 11–1602, 2012 WL 2411919 (Iowa Ct. App. June 27, 2012)	21
State v. Carter, 696 N.W.2d 31 (Iowa 2005)	27–29, 32
State v. Cashen, 666 N.W.2d 566 (Iowa 2003)	26
State v. Chang, 587 N.W.2d 459 (Iowa 1998).....	8, 20
State v. Davis, 922 N.W.2d 326 (Iowa 2019)	19
State v. Dewitt, 811 N.W.2d 460 (Iowa 2012).....	30
State v. Fleshner, No. 22–1035, 2023 WL 5601794 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 30, 2023).....	9
State v. Hamilton, 309 N.W.2d 471 (Iowa 1981)	34

State v. Harris, 647 So.2d 337 (La. 1994).....	25
State v. Hearn, 797 N.W.2d 577 (Iowa 2011)	18
State v. Henderson, 696 N.W.2d 5 (Iowa 2005).....	28
State v. Irving, No. 21–1839, 2023 WL 1808507 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 8, 2023)	28
State v. Kemp, 688 N.W.2d 785 (Iowa 2004).....	10–11, 25–26
State v. Letscher, 888 N.W.2d 880 (Iowa 2016).....	23
State v. Maghee, 573 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 1997).....	24
State v. Maxwell, 743 N.W.2d 185 (Iowa 2008)	28
State v. Nall, 894 N.W.2d 514 (Iowa 2017).....	18
State v. Reed, 875 N.W.2d 693 (Iowa 2016)	25, 27
State v. Reeves, 209 N.W.2d 18 (Iowa 1973)	27
State v. Taylor, No. 07–1186, 2009 WL 139502 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 22 2009)	27
State v. Thomas, 847 N.W.2d 438 (Iowa 2014)	24, 28–30
State v. Tyler, 830 N.W.2d 288 (Iowa 2013)	33
State v. Vance, 790 N.W.2d 775 (Iowa 2010)	25
State v. Webb, 648 N.W.2d 72 (Iowa 2002)	25, 27, 34

Court Rules & Statutes:

Iowa Code § 724.26(1) (2021) 24, 35

Iowa Code § 907.7(1) (2021) 8, 10, 18, 22, 23

Other Authorities:

Fix, The American Heritage Dictionary,
<https://ahdictionary.com/word/search.html?q=fix>..... 20

Fix, The Britannica Dictionary,
<https://www.britannica.com/dictionary/fix>..... 20

Fix, Collins Dictionary,
<https://www.collinsdictionary.com/us/dictionary/english/fix>..... 19

Fix, Merriam-Webster Dictionary, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/fix> 19

Iowa State Bar Ass’n, Iowa Criminal Jury Instruction
2400.7 (June 2020) 24
